★ Roll Call Number

Agenda Item Number <u>37A</u>

Date <u>March 21, 2016</u>

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEDULE OF FEES APPLICABLE TO SPECIAL PARKING PERMITS AT CHAPTER 114 ARTICLE XIII OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 114 Article XIII section 361.19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines has been amended by separate roll call of this date to provide for fees related to special parking permits to occur in the Schedule of Fees.

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Schedule of Fees setting these fees has been prepared for Council consideration and it recommended for adoption, which amendment is appended hereto and is now on file in the office of the City Clerk;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED WHEREAS by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the amendment to the Schedule of Fees appended hereto is hereby approved and adopted.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to incorporate said amendment into the Schedule of Fees, and to maintain said Schedule of Fees, as amended, on file in the offices of the City Clerk for public reference.

Moved by ______ to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

Katharine Massier Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE				
COWNIE	1			-					
COLEMAN	1	1			I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby				
GATTO	1				certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among				
GRAY		1	-		other proceedings the above was adopted.				
HENSLEY		1							
MOORE					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my				
WESTERGAARD					hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.				
TOTAL									
MOTION CARRIED			AP	PROVED					
			_	Mayor	City Clerk				

BNA

DEPARTMENT	CATEGORY	SUB-CATAGORY	CODE	DESCRIPTION	FEES	LATE FEES	ADMIN FEES	EFFECT	ROLL CALL	RC DATE
POLICE DEPT		Civil Automated Traffic Enforcement	114-0815243	Traffic Control Violations (red light and stop signs)	\$65.00			11/09/09	09-2023	11/09/09
POLICE DEPT		Civil Automated Traffic Enforcement	114-0815243	Speeding – 1-15 MPH over	\$65.00			11/09/09	09-2023	11/09/09
POLICE DEPT		Civil Automated Traffic Enforcement	114-0815243	Speeding – 16-20 MPH over	\$75.00			11/09/09	09-2023	11/09/09
POLICE DEPT		Civil Automated Traffic Enforcement	114-0815243	Speeding – 21 MPH and more; plus \$2.00 per MPH in excess of 21 MPH over	\$80.00			11/09/09	09-2023	11/09/09
POLICE DEPT		Illegal Off-Street Parking	114-0815361- 02	Illegal off-street parking	\$30.00			12/18/02		
POLICE DEPT		Impound Vehicles	114- 0815485.12	Impound & Preservation Fee	\$20.00			01/27/03		
ENGINEERING	TRAFFIC & TRANS	Special Parking Permits	<u>114-361.19(g)</u>	Special Parking Permit Application Fee	<u>\$25.00</u>			03/22/16	<u>16-</u>	03/21/16
ENGINEERING	TRAFFIC & TRANS	Special Parking Permits	<u>114-361.19(g)</u>	Special Parking Permit Meter Hood Fee	<u>\$2.00/Meter</u>			03/22/16	<u>16-</u>	03/21/16
ENGINEERING	TRAFFIC & TRANS	Special Parking Permits	<u>114-361.19(i)</u>	Fine for Vehicle in Violation of Section 114-361.19 or special parking permit terms.	<u>\$15.00</u>			03/22/16	<u>16-</u>	03/21/16
ENGINEERING	TRAFFIC & TRANS	Vehicles For Hire	126-232(b)	Vehicle Transportation Services; vehicle for Hire Company (VHC) Certificate new or renewal Application Fee	\$250.00 No fee due until renewal for operators having a current certificate of public conveyance as of effective date			04/06/15	15-0551	03/23/15
ENGINEERING	TRAFFIC & TRANS	Vehicles For Hire		Vehicle Transportation Services/ Vehicle for Hire Company (VHC) Annual Certificate Fee Either \$75.00 per Transportation Service Vehicle (TSV) on average per month, or an optional flat fee for the following tier levels of average TSVs per month:	\$75.00 per vehicle or			04/06/15	15-0551	03/23/15
				Tier 1 – 110 or fewer. Tier 2 – between 110 and 201. Tier 3 – 201 or more. Flat fee option requires a statement acknowledging the fee is reasonable and does not exceed the actual cost to the City and applicant agrees not to	\$8,250.00 Tier 1 \$12,750.00 Tier 2 \$15,750.00 Tier 3 No fee due until renewal for operators having a current				-	

Schedule of Fees -- Page 14 - February 8, 2016 March 21, 2016